_);‘SS' rmh‘._u.a.ﬂj ~_'.1._1..F:|.|'I ) r-..'.uuu
{m S i 52

_I._J."l-'lﬁ'i' L‘Hj
£l i 3 e




DEDICATION

70 mi pm/fnts

For thetr unstinting support;

70 myf brothers & sisters,

who always sharved myy faiures and happiness;

and To my colleagues



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

In the name of Allah, Most Gracious, and Most Merciful

Praise be to Almighty Allah (Subhanahu Wa Ta’ala) who gave me the
courage and patience to carry out this work. Peace and blessing of Allah be upon
his last prophet Mohammed (Sallulaho-Alaihe Wassalam) and all his companions
(Sahaba), (Razi-Allaho-Anhum) who devoted their lives towards the prosperity
and spread of Islam.

My deep appreciation and heartfull gratitude goes to my supervisor
Dr. MARTINO OJWOK AJANG AJANGNAY for his kindness, constant
endeavor, guidance and the numerous moments of attention he devoted throughout
this work.

| sincerely appreciate the efforts that have been put by all the people above
which truly cannot be describe by words. | would like to thank all the staff of
Electrical Engineer Department of Sudan University of since and technology for
their help. As well as people who are using this project, | would sincerely
appreciate your comments, criticisms, corrections and suggestions for improving
the project.

Finally, my sincere thankfulness goes to my family for their prayers and

encouragement that always helped me to take the right step in life.



Abstract

The aim of this project is to design a controller to control power to the
compressor such that it stops the compressor from sapping engine power when
going up hills or during overtaking by using PIC microcontroller 16F877. The
Mikro C software will be used to write C code for PIC 16F877 microcontroller.
The hexadecimal code generate from Mikro C compiler will be downloaded in
microcontroller memory by programmer (PICH FLASH). Proteus software have
been used to simulate the controller performance before implementing the

controller practically on test board and Printed Circuit Board (PCB).



o ) sl e 3shid)  aSattas g aseal s g s pdall 18 e el Caagl)

e Ll 334 ) 5l dadi e dilaia N5 bl 3 sra Alla 8 AUl Gl Cun 5l
sl phadinls gine p Gusi 5 PICIBFB77 iy aSaill o5 i Alls A 3480 3ils
Protues gl n 8 143Slax A daSatal) 3 SI3 e aliaad MikrOCG.AUﬁ&u\ﬁC J

Ae gl plallda g e labuag; JLaYida ) e s plall jlas) @l oy



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

-

> S I
DEDICATION ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii
ABSTRACT iv
padlall v
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xi

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xiii
LIST OF APPENDENCES Xiv
chapter one  INTRODUCTION

1.1 General

1.2 Doing it electronically

1.3 Microcontroller

1.4 Air-conditioner work

1.5 Inputs Monitored
1.5.1 Throttle position sensor
1.5.2 Speed signal input
1.5.3 Compressor flag input
1.5.4 Override control

1.6 Objective

1.7 Thesis Layout

o o1 A B BB BB B DD DD DD

Vi



chapter towv MAJOR COMPONENTS
2.1 PIC microcontroller 16F877
2.1.1 PIC 16F877 Core Features
2.2 Resistances
2.2.1 Variable resistors
2.3 LEDs
2.4 Oscillator ( 20MHz)
2.4.1 RC oscillator
2.4.2 Internal oscillator
2.5 NPN transistors
2.6 Voltage Regulator
2.7 Diodes
2.7.1 Zener diodes

chapter three PIC MICROCONTROLLER

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Microcontroller System
3.2.1 RAM
3.2.2 ROM
3.2.3 EPROM
3.2.4 EEPROM
3.2.5 Flash EPROM
3.3 Microcontroller Features
3.3.1 Supply voltage
3.3.2 The clock
3.3.3 Timers
3.3.4 Watchdog
3.3.5 Interrupts

3.3.6 Analogue-to-digital converter

vii

PAGE

10
10
11
12
12
13
14
15
15

16
16
17
17
17
17
17
18
18
18
19
19
19
20



PAGE

3.3.7 In-circuit programming 20
3.3.8 EEPROM data memory 21
3.3.9 PWM 21
3.3.10 Sleep mode 21
3.3.11 Low power operation 21
3.4 Microcontroller Architectures 22
3.4.1 The PIC microcontroller family 21
3.4.2 PIC 16F877 Microcontroller 24
3.4.3 TRISA and PORTA registers 27
3.4.4 TRISB and PORTB registers 28
3.4.5 A/D Converter 28

chapter four Intelligent Car Air-Conditioner Controller

4.1 Software 31
4.2 Mikor C complier variables 31
421 Char 31
422 Int 32
4.2.3 long 32
4.2.4  Unsigned 32
4.25 Unsigned char k 32
4.2.6 Float 32
4.3 PIC PORT commands 32
4.4 Project in Mikro C 33
4.5 How to use Mikro C in project 34
4.6 Micro C libraries 34
4.6.1 Built- in routines 35
4.6.2 ADC library 36
4.7 Circuit details 36
4.8 Inputs 38
4.9 Outputs 38
4.10 Power supply 38

viii



TITLE PAGE

4.11 The simulation of project using Proteus 39
4.12 Flow Chart 41
4.13 Program of project using mikroC 41
4.14 Practical circuit 42
4.15 Steps of testing the circuit 43
CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion 44
5.2 Recommendations 45
REFERENCES 46
APPENDICES A 47
APPENDICES B 50



TABLE NO.
3.1
3.2
3.3
4.1
4.2

4.3

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE
Features of popular PIC microcontrollers
ADCONL1 bit definitions
A/D converter input pin configuration
Delay-us
Delay-ms
ADC read

PAGE
23
29
30

35
35
36



FIGURE NO.
1.1

1.2
1.3

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
211
2.12
2.13
3.1

3.2
4.1

4.2
4.3

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE
The Basic Elements in a Car Air-Conditioning System
How a Car Air-Conditioner is wired into circuit
This Diagram shows the wiring is rearranged to
include the Controller
PIC microcontroller 16F877
configuration of the PIC 16F877 microcontroller
Resistances
Standard variable resistor
LEDs
External oscillator
Minimum PIC configuration with a crystal
RC oscillator mode
(Oscillator 20MHz)
BC337 transistor
7805 voltage regulator
Diode
Zener diodes
Diagram of PIC 16F877

A/D converter block diagram
The window of Mikro C

The circuit is based on PIC

Circuit of the project in proteus

Xi

PAGE

© ©O© o0 o

10
11
12
12
13
13
14
15
15

25
28

33
37
40



FIGURE NO. TITLE PAGE

4.4 Flow chart 41
4.5 Practical circuit test board 42
4.6 Practical circuit pc borad 42

Xii



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ADC - analog to digital converter

ANSI - American National Stander Institute

CMOS - Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor
DAC - Digital to analog converter

DIL - Dual In Line package

IDE - Integrated Drive Electronics

1°C - Inter Integrated Circuit

LED - Light emit diode

MCU - Multipoint Control Unit

PIC - Programmable Integrated Circuit

PCB - printed circuit board

PCL - Proteus configuration language

SOIC - Small Outline Integrated Circuit

SPI - Serial Peripheral Interface Bus

uv - Ultra Violet light

USART - Universal Synchronous A Synchronous Receiver/

Transmitter
WOT - Wide open throttle

Xiii



LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX TITLE PAGE
A Mikro C PROGRAM 47
B list of the Parts 50

Xiv



