

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

فَلَّا تَعْدُ

{وَلَقَدْ كَرَمْنَا بَنِي آدَمَ وَحَمَلْنَاهُمْ فِي الْبَرِّ وَالْبَحْرِ  
وَرَزَقْنَاهُمْ مِنَ الطَّيَّابَاتِ وَفَضَّلْنَاهُمْ عَلَىٰ كَثِيرٍ  
مِمْنَ خَلْقِنَا تَفْضِيلًا} (70)

• صدق الله العظيم

سورة الانساء

# DEDICATION

TO my parents

For their unstinting support;

TO my brothers & sisters,

who always shared my failures and happiness;

and TO my colleagues

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

In the name of Allah, Most Gracious, and Most Merciful

Praise be to Almighty Allah (Subhanahu Wa Ta'ala) who gave me the courage and patience to carry out this work. Peace and blessing of Allah be upon his last prophet Mohammed (Sallulaho-Alaihe Wassalam) and all his companions (Sahaba), (Razi-Allaho-Anhum) who devoted their lives towards the prosperity and spread of Islam.

My deep appreciation and heartfull gratitude goes to my supervisor Dr. MARTINO OJWOK AJANG AJANGNAY for his kindness, constant endeavor, guidance and the numerous moments of attention he devoted throughout this work.

I sincerely appreciate the efforts that have been put by all the people above which truly cannot be describe by words. I would like to thank all the staff of Electrical Engineer Department of Sudan University of since and technology for their help. As well as people who are using this project, I would sincerely appreciate your comments, criticisms, corrections and suggestions for improving the project.

Finally, my sincere thankfulness goes to my family for their prayers and encouragement that always helped me to take the right step in life.

## **Abstract**

The aim of this project is to design a controller to control power to the compressor such that it stops the compressor from sapping engine power when going up hills or during overtaking by using PIC microcontroller 16F877. The Mikro C software will be used to write C code for PIC 16F877 microcontroller. The hexadecimal code generate from Mikro C compiler will be downloaded in microcontroller memory by programmer (PICH FLASH). Proteus software have been used to simulate the controller performance before implementing the controller practically on test board and Printed Circuit Board (PCB).

## الملاخص

الهدف الاساسي من هذا المشروع هو تصميم وحدة تحكم للسيطرة على نظام التهيف في السيارة حيث يتم إيقاف النظام في حالة صعود السيارة الى منطقة مرتفعة أو زيادة الضغط على خانق الوقود في حالة التخطي ويتم التحكم بـ PIC16F877 وتمت برمجتها باستخدام لغة Protues C بواسطة برنامج Mikro C وتحميله على ذاكرة المتحكم ثم محاكاته في برنامج بعد ذلك تم إختبار الدائرة على لوحة الاختبار وتوصيلها على لوحة الدوائر المطبوعة.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
الآیــة	I
DEDICATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
المــلــخــصــ	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	X
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
LIST OF APPENDENCES	xiv
<b>chapter one INTRODUCTION</b>	
1.1 General	1
1.2 Doing it electronically	2
1.3 Microcontroller	2
1.4 Air-conditioner work	2
1.5 Inputs Monitored	4
1.5.1 Throttle position sensor	4
1.5.2 Speed signal input	4
1.5.3 Compressor flag input	4
1.5.4 Override control	4
1.6 Objective	5
1.7 Thesis Layout	6

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>chapter tow MAJOR COMPONENTS</b>	
2.1 PIC microcontroller 16F877	7
2.1.1 PIC 16F877 Core Features	7
2.2 Resistances	9
2.2.1 Variable resistors	10
2.3 LEDs	10
2.4 Oscillator ( 20MHz)	11
2.4.1 RC oscillator	12
2.4.2 Internal oscillator	12
2.5 NPN transistors	13
2.6 Voltage Regulator	14
2.7 Diodes	15
2.7.1 Zener diodes	15
<b>chapter three PIC MICROCONTROLLER</b>	
3.1 Introduction	16
3.2 Microcontroller System	16
3.2.1 RAM	17
3.2.2 ROM	17
3.2.3 EPROM	17
3.2.4 EEPROM	17
3.2.5 Flash EPROM	17
3.3 Microcontroller Features	18
3.3.1 Supply voltage	18
3.3.2 The clock	18
3.3.3 Timers	19
3.3.4 Watchdog	19
3.3.5 Interrupts	19
3.3.6 Analogue-to-digital converter	20

	<b>PAGE</b>
3.3.7 In-circuit programming	20
3.3.8 EEPROM data memory	21
3.3.9 PWM	21
3.3.10 Sleep mode	21
3.3.11 Low power operation	21
3.4 Microcontroller Architectures	22
3.4.1 The PIC microcontroller family	21
3.4.2 PIC 16F877 Microcontroller	24
3.4.3 TRISA and PORTA registers	27
3.4.4 TRISB and PORTB registers	28
3.4.5 A/D Converter	28

## **chapter four Intelligent Car Air-Conditioner Controller**

4.1 Software	31
4.2 Mikor C complier variables	31
4.2.1 Char	31
4.2.2 Int	32
4.2.3 long	32
4.2.4 Unsigned	32
4.2.5 Unsigned char k	32
4.2.6 Float	32
4.3 PIC PORT commands	32
4.4 Project in Mikro C	33
4.5 How to use Mikro C in project	34
4.6 Micro C libraries	34
4.6.1 Built- in routines	35
4.6.2 ADC library	36
4.7 Circuit details	36
4.8 Inputs	38
4.9 Outputs	38
4.10 Power supply	38

<b>TITLE</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
4.11 The simulation of project using Proteus	39
4.12 Flow Chart	41
4.13 Program of project using mikroC	41
4.14 Practical circuit	42
4.15 Steps of testing the circuit	43
<b>CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS</b>	
5.1 Conclusion	44
5.2 Recommendations	45
<b>REFERENCES</b>	
<b>APPENDICES A</b>	
<b>APPENDICES B</b>	

## LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
3.1	Features of popular PIC microcontrollers	23
3.2	ADCON1 bit definitions	29
3.3	A/D converter input pin configuration	30
4.1	Delay-us	35
4.2	Delay-ms	35
4.3	ADC read	36

## LIST OF FIGURES

<b>FIGURE NO.</b>	<b>TITLE</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
1.1	The Basic Elements in a Car Air-Conditioning System	3
1.2	How a Car Air-Conditioner is wired into circuit	5
1.3	This Diagram shows the wiring is rearranged to include the Controller	5
2.1	PIC microcontroller 16F877	8
2.2	configuration of the PIC 16F877 microcontroller	9
2.3	Resistances	9
2.4	Standard variable resistor	10
2.5	LEDs	10
2.6	External oscillator	11
2.7	Minimum PIC configuration with a crystal	12
2.8	RC oscillator mode	12
2.9	(Oscillator 20MHz)	13
2.10	BC337 transistor	13
2.11	7805 voltage regulator	14
2.12	Diode	15
2.13	Zener diodes	15
3.1	Diagram of PIC 16F877	25
3.2	A/D converter block diagram	28
4.1	The window of Mikro C	33
4.2	The circuit is based on PIC	37
4.3	Circuit of the project in proteus	40

<b>FIGURE NO.</b>	<b>TITLE</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
4.4	Flow chart	41
4.5	Practical circuit test board	42
4.6	Practical circuit pc borad	42

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ADC	- analog to digital converter
ANSI	- American National Standard Institute
CMOS	- Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor
DAC	- Digital to analog converter
DIL	- Dual In Line package
IDE	- Integrated Drive Electronics
I <sup>2</sup> C	- Inter Integrated Circuit
LED	- Light emitting diode
MCU	- Multipoint Control Unit
PIC	- Programmable Integrated Circuit
PCB	- printed circuit board
PCL	- Proteus configuration language
SOIC	- Small Outline Integrated Circuit
SPI	- Serial Peripheral Interface Bus
UV	- Ultra Violet light
USART	- Universal Synchronous A Synchronous Receiver/ Transmitter
WOT	- Wide open throttle

## **LIST OF APPENDICES**

<b>APPENDIX</b>	<b>TITLE</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
A	Mikro C PROGRAM	47
B	list of the Parts	50